PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

159

a remaining term of less than twelve months are not capitalized but instead recognized as expense proportionately over
time. In addition, IFRS 16 is not applied to intangible assets.

The most significant effect on the consolidated financial statements will be the new capitalization of assets and
liabilities for operating leases and the rental of office, production, and warehouse facilities as well as machines and
vehicles, which will result in a significant increase in noncurrent assets and total assets as well as an increase in net
financial debt as of the date of first-time application. Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost less
cumulative depreciation and impairment write-downs. The lease liabilities were discounted at the present value of the
outstanding lease payments and recognized at the incremental borrowing rate. The weighted incremental borrowing
rate on January 1, 2019, was 2.2 percent.

Consolidated Balance Sheet

EUR thousand
12/31/2019 as

reported
Adjustments

IFRS 16

12/31/2019
without IFRS
adjustments

Property, plant and equipment 427,673 (59,143) 368,530

Other current receivables and assets 42,440 55 42,495

Total Assets 1,641,612 (59,088) 1,582,524

Equity 629,092 386 629,478

Noncurrent financial liabilities 522,083 (48,419) 473,664

Deferred tax liabilities 11,060 141 11,201

Current financial liabilities 69,715 (11,196) 58,519

Equity and liabilities 1,641,612 (59,088) 1,582,524

Consolidated Income Statement

EUR thousand
Jan–Dec 2019

as reported
Adjustments

IFRS 16

Jan–Dec 2019
without IFRS
adjustments

Earnings before interest and taxes – EBIT 149,015 (839) 148,176

Financial result (15,891) 1,366 (14,525)

Result before income tax 133,124 527 133,651

Income tax (35,302) (141) (35,443)

Result after income tax 97,822 386 98,208

Consolidated net profit or loss 80,028 386 80,414

Earnings per share (undiluted and diluted) 2.13   2.14

EUR thousand

Obligations under operating leases and rentals according to IAS 17, shown as of 12/31/2018 60,762

Discounting (5,513)

Short-term leases (2,366)

Leased assets of low value (1,899)

Adjustment due to extension and termination options 13,692

Lease liabilities from contracts with availability date 1/1/2019 2,100

Index adjustements and other (494)

Lease liabilities as of 1/1/2019 66,282

of which current 11,274

of which noncurrent 55,008

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

[…]

Moreover, there has been contingent consideration since 2016 for the acquisition of the MYCSA Group (Palfinger
Ibérica), which will be payable in 2021 and depends on the units’ future earnings before interest and taxes. The
maximum amount of the payment for this contingent consideration is unlimited.

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

194

A purchase price liability in the amount of EUR 1,056 thousand was added in fiscal year 2019 for the acquisition of Palfinger
Structural Inspection GmbH. EUR 528 thousand of that amount was already paid in 2019 and is included in the use of the
purchase price liability.

The following valuation methods and inputs were applied for the Level 3 carrying amounts for the determination of fair values:

Purchase price liabilities Valuation method Inputs

MYCSA Group Discounted cash flow method Risk-adjusted interest rate, results of corporate
planning in EUR

Sensitivity analysis for significant inputs for the determination of fair values as of December 31, 2019, and 2018:

Change in fair value

   In the event of an increase In the event of a decrease

EUR thousand
Change in

assumption 2018 2019 2018 2019

Interest rate  +/–1% (181) (117) 186 119

Forecasted result +/–10% 664 302 (664) (302)

EUR/RUB +/–10% (165) n/a 201 n/a

(51) Noncurrent provisions
Noncurrent provisions can be broken down as follows:

EUR thousand 12/31/2018 12/31/2019

Pension provisions 11,785 12,683

Provisions for severance payments 26,339 30,278

Anniversary bonus provisions 7,354 8,923

Other noncurrent provisions 3,489 9,453

Noncurrent provisions 48,967 61,337

PENSION PROVISIONS
PALFINGER is obligated under the terms of individual contracts with certain employees to grant a retirement allowance from
the beginning of their retirement. The amount of this pension is calculated on the basis of length of service and amount of the
salary at the time of retirement.

The valuation was carried out based on the following parameters:

  Age of retirement Interest rate (p.a.) Pension increase (p.a.)

  2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019

Germany 63 years 63-65 years 1.25%–2.00% 0.25%–1.00% 1.5% 1.5%

France 62–63 years 62-63 years 1.50% 0.50% 3.0% 2.8%

[…]

Currency differences in the result from entities accounted for using the equity method (79) 110

Earnings before interest and taxes – EBIT (1,234) 2,265

Currency differences in the financial result (2,908) (1,878)

Result from exchange rate differences (4,142) 387

Sensitivity analysis currency risk:
Transactions that are carried out in a currency other than the respective functional currency may have an effect on
currency risks. In the case of fair-value and cash-flow hedges, changes in the value of the underlying transaction and
hedging transaction caused by changes in the exchange rate are nearly entirely balanced out in the same period in the
income statement. Accordingly, these financial instruments are not associated with currency risks having the potential
to affect net income or equity.

The effects of a hypothetical foreign exchange movement on net income or equity are described within the framework
of a sensitivity analysis. This analysis assumes that the major exchange rates increase or decrease by 10 percent
against the euro on the balance sheet date with all other variables remaining constant. The table below shows the
effects of a 10 percent appreciation or depreciation of the most important exchange rates against the euro:

12/31/2018 +10% –10%

EUR thousand
recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in equity

Total
effect

recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in equity

Total
effect

AED (62) 0 (62) 75 0 75

AUD (1) 0 (1) 1 0 1

BRL (37) (1,317) (1,354) 45 1,610 1,655

CAD 6 150 156 (7) (184) (191)

CNY (3) 0 (3) 4 0 4

CZK 82 0 82 (100) 0 (100)

DKK (120) 0 (120) 146 0 146

GBP (41) (176) (216) 50 215 264

HKD (8) 0 (8) 10 0 10

HRK 118 0 118 (145) 0 (145)

INR (301) 0 (301) 368 0 368

JPY (27) 0 (27) 33 0 33

KRW (413) (334) (747) 505 409 913

VND 340 0 340 (415) 0 (415)

NOK 671 (5,312) (4,641) (821) 6,493 5,672

PLN (21) 0 (21) 25 0 25

RON (626) 0 (626) 765 0 765

RUB (406) (684) (1,090) 496 836 1,332

SEK (1) 0 (1) 1 0 1

SGD (234) 0 (234) 286 0 286

USD (2,143) (3,632) (5,775) 2,619 4,439 7,058

Foreign currency sensitivities (3,227) (11,305) (14,531) 3,941 13,818 17,757

PALFINGER INTEGRATED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

209

12/31/2019 + 10% –10%

EUR thousand
recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in equity

Total
effect

recognized in
profit or loss

recognized
directly in equity

Total
effect

AED (85) 0 (85) 104 0 104

AUD 0 0 0 0 0 0

BRL (201) (1,007) (1,208) 246 1,230 1,476

CAD (173) 46 (127) 212 (56) 156

CNY 79 0 79 (96) 0 (96)

CZK 44 0 44 (54) 0 (54)

DKK (65) 0 (65) 79 0 79

GBP (104) (199) (304) 127 244 371

HKD (10) 0 (10) 13 0 13

HRK (149) 0 (149) 183 0 183

INR (306) 0 (306) 374 0 374

JPY 21 0 21 (25) 0 (25)

KRW (501) (330) (830) 612 403 1,015

VND 67 0 67 (82) 0 (82)

NOK 295 (6,090) (5,795) (361) 7,443 7,082

PLN 38 0 38 (47) 0 (47)

RON (768) 0 (768) 939 0 939

RUB (469) (780) (1,249) 573 953 1,526

SEK 0 0 0 0 0 0

SGD (218) 0 (218) 266 0 266

USD (2,343) (2,991) (5,334) 2,864 3,656 6,520

Foreign currency sensitivities (4,848) (11,351) (16,199) 5,927 13,873 19,800

The calculation is made on the basis of the primary and derivative financial instruments denominated in non-functional
foreign currencies on the balance sheet date before taxes. Foreign currency effects from intra-group accounts receivable and
payable were reported in profit or loss, while any effects from noncurrent intra-group receivables that are a part of the net
investment in foreign operations (IAS 21.15) as well as any changes in the cash flow hedging reserve were recognized directly
in equity. Foreign currency translation effects caused by the translation of the financial statements of international